

No. S269012

In the Supreme Court of California

Ruegg & Ellsworth, a California general
partnership, and Frank Spenger Company,
a California Corporation,
Petitioners, Plaintiffs, and Appellants,

v.

City of Berkeley and City of Berkeley
Planning Department,
Defendants and Respondents,

and

Confederated Villages of Lisjan and
Confederated Villages of Lisjan, Inc.,
Intervenors and Respondents.

ANSWER TO PETITIONS FOR REVIEW

After a Published Decision of the Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District, Division Two, Case No. A159218,
Reversing a Judgment of the Superior Court of Alameda County,
Case No. RG18930003 (Hon. Frank Roesch)

Jennifer L. Hernandez (SBN 114951)
Daniel R. Golub (SBN 286729)
Emily M. Lieban (SBN 303079)
HOLLAND & KNIGHT LLP
50 California Street, 28th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
Tel: 415.743.6900
Fax: 415.743.6910

*Raymond A. Cardozo (SBN 173263)
Brian A. Sutherland (SBN 248486)
REED SMITH LLP
101 Second Street, Suite 1800
San Francisco, CA 94105
Tel: 415.543.8700
Fax: 415.391.8269
rcardozo@reedsmith.com

Attorneys for Ruegg & Ellsworth and Frank Spenger Company

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION: WHY REVIEW IS NOT WARRANTED AND THIS CASE IS A POOR VEHICLE FOR REVIEW	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	9
I. Factual Background.....	9
A. Spenger’s Parking Lot	9
B. The Developers’ 2018 Application for Ministerial Approval under SB 35.....	11
II. Judicial Proceedings and Legislative Amendments to SB 35	13
A. The Developers Petition to Compel Compliance with the Ministerial-Approval Statute.....	13
B. The Legislature Amends the Statute Multiple Times	14
C. The Trial Court Denies the Petition and the Developers Appeal	15
D. While the Developers’ Appeal Is Pending, the Legislature Amends the Statute Again and the Parties File Supplemental Briefing	16
E. The Court of Appeal Reverses with Directions to Grant the Petition for Writ of Mandate	18

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Cont.)**

	Page
REASONS THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW	20
I. Because of Legislative Amendments, Most of the Issues in This Case Will Never Be Litigated Again	20
II. Berkeley and CVL Forfeited Their Lead Argument in This Court, Which Is Meritless.....	22
III. Berkeley and CVL Fail to Identify Any Conflicts with the Court of Appeal’s Decision, Which Is Correct	26
IV. The Ministerial-Approval Statute Is Constitutional	29
CONCLUSION.....	31
WORD COUNT CERTIFICATE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Avco Community Developers, Inc. v. South Coast Regional Commission</i> , (1976) 17 Cal.3d 785	27
<i>City of West Hollywood v. Beverly Towers</i> , (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1184	27
<i>Huskinson & Brown v. Wolf</i> , (2004) 32 Cal.4th 453.....	23
<i>People v. Murphy</i> , (2001) 25 Cal.4th 136.....	23
<i>Skelly v. State Personnel Board</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 194	27
<i>Torres v. City of Montebello</i> , 234 Cal.App.4th (2015)	24, 25
Statutes	
Gov. Code § 65582.1(p)	12
Gov. Code § 65913.....	11
Gov. Code § 65913.4.....	12, 13, 20
Gov. Code § 65913.4(a)	12
Gov. Code § 65913.4(a)(2)(C)	15
Gov. Code § 65913.4(a)(7)(C)	12, 29
Gov. Code § 65913.4(b)	22
Gov. Code § 65913.4(b)(4)	17
Gov. Code § 65913.4(b)(8)	17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont.)

	Page(s)
Gov. Code § 65913.4(c)(3)	15, 21, 29
Gov. Code § 65913.4(n)	15
Gov. Code § 65913.9.....	11
Stats. 2017, ch. 366, § 3.....	12
Stats. 2017, ch. 366, § 4.....	11
Stats. 2018, ch. 840, § 2.....	14
Stats. 2019, ch. 159, § 8.....	15
Stats. 2019, ch. 844, § 5.3.....	15
Stats. 2020, ch. 194 § 1.5.....	17
Stats. 2020, ch. 194 § 2.....	17
Rules	
Cal. R. Ct. 8.500(b)(1)	20
